

No. 19-1116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINKEDIN CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

HIQ LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. COREY WORCESTER
Counsel of Record
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
coreyworcester@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Respondent

June 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. THE PETITION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	10
A. There Is No Conflict Supporting Review	11
B. There Is No Issue Of Exceptional Importance Warranting Review	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	15
A. The Decision Below Properly Interpreted The CFAA.....	15
B. The Decision Below Avoids An Interpretation That Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns.....	19
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	22
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	23
<i>Associated Press v. Meltwater U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	23
<i>CDK Global LLC v. Brnovich</i> , No. CV-19-04849-PHX-GMS, 2020 WL 2559913 (D. Az. May 20, 2020)	23
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	12, 14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	19
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003)	2, 11, 12
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	23

<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	21
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2126 (2015)	24
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	20
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007).....	22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	20
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	21
<i>QVC, Inc. v. Resultly, LLC</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	12
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> , Civil Action No. 16-1368 (JDB), 2020 WL 1494065 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2020))	12, 13

<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Farechase, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 435 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	12
<i>Ticketmaster LLC v. RMG Techs., Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , Criminal No. 10-114 (KSH), 2010 WL 9552416 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 940 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	22
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	20

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1030	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2701	10
Cal. Penal Code § 502	7

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 12

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)9

Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud
and Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-
473, 98 Stat. 2190 4

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub.
L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213..... 4

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986)..... 4

S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996)..... 2, 4, 9, 15, 17, 18

Stephen M. Shapiro *et al.*, SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE (11th ed. 2020)..... 24
